
Covina-Valley Unified School District 
Board of Education Regular Meeting 

3/13/2022 06:00 PM 
Dr. Mary Hanes Professional Development Center 

220 West Puente Avenue, Covina, CA 91723 
 

I. Acceptance of Bid - Bid Summary No. 22-23-102, North Parking Lot ADA 
Upgrade at South Hills High School Re-Bid - Modification 

Quick Summary / Abstract 
Recommendation is made that the Amendment No. 1, Bid Summary No. 22-23-102, North 
parking lot project at South Hills High School Re-Bid, be approved. 
Description 
At the Board meeting on December 12, 2022, authorization was given for the contract with 
Access Pacific, Inc. for the parking lot project at South Hills High School in the amount of 
$109,076, which included a $15,000 general allowance. 
 
This project had two change orders. The first change order was for an additional demolition 
of asphalt that was not called out for in the plans for $6,330.20. The second change order 
was for crack repairs throughout the entire parking lot, seal coat, and striping for $14,000. 
The total cost of the amendment is $20,331, minus the general allowance of $15,000 for a 
balance increase of $5,331. The new contract amount of Bid Summary 22-23-102, including 
Amendment No. 1 is $114,407 to be paid from Fund 40.0 , Special Reserve Fund for Capital 
Outlay Projects. 
 


	Quick Summary / Abstract
	Description

